

REGULAR SESSION

October 2, 2019

1. **t/a El Bucanas Café**, Class B, Beer and Wine, 5409 Kenilworth Avenue, Riverdale, 20737 – Entertainment Permit
2. **t/a De Ranch**, Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, 3511 Maryland Avenue, Cheverly, 20785 –Entertainment Permit
3. **t/a La Chiquita III**, Class B(DD), Beer, Wine and Liquor, 4819 – 4821 Annapolis Road, Bladensburg, 20710 – Family Entertainment Permit
4. **t/a CHI'BAL Tequila Bar & Mexican Kitchen**, Class BLX, Beer, Wine and Liquor, 14933 Baltimore Avenue, Laurel, 20707 – Family Entertainment Permit
5. **t/a La Chiquita Restaurant**, Class BLX, Beer, Wine and Liquor, 1500 University Boulevard E, Hyattsville, 20783 – Family Entertainment Permit
6. Maria Augular, President/Secretary/Treasurer, Sofia and Gicelle, Inc., **t/a Fast Eddie's**, 4801 Allentown Road Suitland, 20746, Class BLX, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Sections 6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule 1 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on July 16, 2019 at approximately 7:30 p.m., Inspectors Johnny Toles and Jerry Glenn of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners observed an underage operative possess a 12-ounce bottle of Bud Light from an agent of the licensee. Furthermore, the licensee was previously found in violation of: Use of a promoter on April 30, 2019 and fine of \$1500 was imposed. Sale to a minor on August 11, 2017 and a fine of \$7500 was imposed.
Licensee is represented by Linda Carter, Esquire.
7. Phillip Ricker, President/Treasurer, Benjamin Ricker, Secretary, Maryland News Center, Inc., **t/a Maryland News Center**, 29123 Hamilton Street, Hyattsville, 20782, Class D(R), Beer and Wine, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 26-208 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule 70 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on Thursday, June 27, 2019, Deputy Chief Cristian Mendoza and Inspector James Golato observed an excessive amount of signs on the front exterior of the building obstructing the view into the licensed premises. Further, the licensee was found in violation of purchasing from other than a wholesaler on July 23, 2019.
Licensee is represented by Linda Carter, Esquire.

A hearing will be held at 9200 Basil Court, Room 410, Largo, Maryland 20774, 7:00 p.m., Wednesday, October 2, 2019. Additional information may be obtained by contacting the Board's Office at 301-583-9980.

BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS

Attest: Kelly Markomanolakis
Administrative Assistant
September 6, 2019